

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Appellant,

v.

INTERBAKE FOODS, LLC,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ
Assistant General Counsel
(202) 273-2931

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Supervisory Attorney
(202) 273-2937

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
Attorney

MARGERY E. LIEBER
Deputy Associate General Counsel

(202) 273-2938

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>In camera</i> review by an ALJ is an appropriate and authorized procedure to effectuate the Board’s statutory power to rule on petitions to revoke Agency subpoenas.	2
II. The NLRB properly raised and preserved its contentions regarding the necessity of <i>in camera</i> review due to the manifest defects in Interbake’s prima facie showing of privilege.....	17
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966)	2
<i>CNN America, Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 94 (Feb. 13, 2009).....	15
<i>Chromalloy Mining & Minerals</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 688 (1978)	10
<i>Douglas Autotech Corp.</i> , No. 7-CA-51428, 2010 WL 667127 (NLRB Div. of Judges Jan. 5, 2010).....	15
<i>EEOC v. American & Efird Mills, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>EEOC v. County of Hennepin</i> , 623 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1985)	6
<i>EEOC v. Cuzzens of Ga., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1062 (5th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>EEOC v. Md. Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Farm Fresh, Inc.</i> , 301 N.L.R.B. 907 (1991)	10
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941)	4
<i>Hawkins v. Stables</i> , 148 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Hortex Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 364 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1966)	6
<i>ICC v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894).....	11,12,13
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4

Cases--Cont'd:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maurice v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1982)	4,5
<i>NLRB v. Bacchi</i> , No. 04-28, 2004 WL 2290736 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2004)	5
<i>NLRB v. Baywatch Sec. & Investigations</i> , No. 04-220, 2005 WL 1155109 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2005).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Detroit Newspapers</i> , 185 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Frederick Cowan & Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Harvey</i> , 349 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Independent Association of Steel Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>NLRB v. McDermott</i> , 300 B.R. 40 (D. Colo. 2003)	5
<i>Naples Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CA-25689, 2009 WL 311173 (NLRB Div. of Judges Feb. 4, 2009).....	15
<i>National Football League Management Council</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 78 (1992).....	10
<i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Patrick Cudahy, Inc.</i> , 288 N.L.R.B. 968 (1988).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Chertoff</i> , No. 06-004, 2007 WL 4125770 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 15, 2007)	23
<i>United States v. City of Chi.</i> , 869 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Upjohn Co.</i> , No. K77-7 Misc. CA-4, 1978 WL 1163.....	14

Cases--Cont'd:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Telegraph Billing Practices Litigation</i> , 232 F.R.D. 669 (D. Kan. 2005).....	23
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	13
<i>Volvo Construction Equip. N. America, Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Zeus Enterprises, Inc. v. Alphin Aircraft</i> , 190 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 1999)	23

Statutes and Regulations:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 11 (29 U.S.C. § 161)	14
§ 11(1) (29 U.S.C. § 161(1)).....	passim
§ 11(2) (29 U.S.C. § 161(2)).....	7,8
26 U.S.C. § 7602.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7604.....	14
Code of Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.26	8
